
December 14; 2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Jessica Eales 
Assistant City Attomey 
City of Houston 
P.O. Box 368 
Houston, Texas 77001-0368 

Dear Ms. Eales: 

0R2010-18740 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#?407321 (GC No. 17928). 

The Houston Emergency Center (the "center") received a request for infOlmation peliaining 
to a specified;incident. You claim the requested infomlation is excepted from disclosure 
under section,552.108 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you 
claim and rev.iewed the submitted infomlation. 

Section 552.108 of the Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfon11ation held by a 
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infomlation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation,or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govenmlental 
body must rea~onably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infol111ation 
at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). 
Section 552.108 maybe invoked by the proper custodian of information relating to a pending 
investigation prprosecution of criminal conduct. See Open Records Decision No. 474 at 4-5 
(1987). Wh~~'e a non-law enforcement agency has custody of infon11ation that would 
otherwise qualify for exception under section 552.108 as infon11ation relating to the pending 
case of a law ~Morcement agency, the custodian of the records may withhold the infonnation 
if it provides this office with a demonstration that the infol111ation relates to the pending case 
and a representation :6:om the law enforcement agency that it wishes to have the infol111ation 
withheld. 

l' 
POST OFFI~:E Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employmmt Opportunity Employer. Printed on Recycled Paper 



Ms. Jessica Eales - Page 2 

You state the Houston Police Depmiment 0 bj ects to disclosure ofthe submitted infonnation 
because its release would interfere with a pending criminal investigation. Based on your 
representations, we conclude that the center may withhold the submitted infol11lation under 
section 552.108(a)(I) ofthe Govenmlent Code. See Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City 
afHouston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court delineates 
law enforcenient interests that moe present in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinationregmoding mly other infol111ation or any other circumstmlces. 

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenmlental body and of the requestor. For more infol111ation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll fioee, 
at (877) 673-,6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Tamara H. HQlland 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

THH/em 

Ref: ID# 4Q7321 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o t:{nclosures) 


